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Participation in Camping
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Year-over-year, there is continued growth in annual camper households. From 2014 to
2018 there has been a 22 percent increase in annual camper households resulting in

an additional 7.2 million households camping each year.

2017 Annual
2016 Annual Campers:
2015 Annual Campers: 38.558.000
2014 Annual Campers: 000

34,884,000

Campers:
32,029,000

16,256,00(

2014 2015 2016 2017
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2018 Annual
Campers:
39,228,000

m 1 timelyear

16,868,04(

m 2 times/year

17,652,60¢

m 3+ times/year

2018
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Much of the growth in camping in the past couple of years has been among those who

camp more often

Growth in the Frequency of
Camping 72%
64%

36%

9%

Camp 3+ times/year

2014 to 2015 2014to0 2016 mW2014to2017 m2014to 2018

Retention Among New Campers

78%

70%

Retention Rate

2015t0 2016 W 2016to2017 MW2017to2018 MW 2018to 2019
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Since 2014, representation among Hispanics has improved by five percentage points
and two percentage points among African Americans.

Census

2012

24%

2014

} m All Other

7%
m Asian/Pacific Islander
m Hispanic/Latino

m African American

m Caucasian

2015 2016 2017 2018
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Continuing a trend over the past four years, new campers in 2018 are more diverse
than the overall population with a nearly even split between white and non-white
campers; Hispanic, African American and Asian American representation among new
campers exceeds Census figures.

m All Other

B Asian/Pacific Islander

m Hispanic/Latino

m African American

m Caucasian

Census New Campers New Campers New Campers New Campers
in 2015 in 2016 in 2017 in 2018
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Participation in camping among Millennial and GenXer households has grown steadily
over time, though is nearly identical to 2017 results, and exceeds what is observed in
the general population; new campers in 2018 are most likely to be millennial.

5% 3% 4%

11% 11% 8% 7%
15% 14%

19% 18%

21%

31% 2

Mature
Baby Boomers
m GenX

H Millennials
56%

31% 34%

Census 2015 2016 2017 2018 New Campers in New Campers in
2017 2018

Age Group
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Similar to the past two years, a majority of camper households report having minor
children in the household.

51% 52% 52%
46%
41%
34% 35% I
Census 2012 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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Camping Preferences
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The usage of different types of accommodations has only minor fluctuations since
2015.

m Other

m Cabins

m RVs

m Tents

2012 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Which of the following best describes the type of accommodations that you use most often when you go camping:
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Camper nights are consistent with the last few years; there appears to be some
continued moderate growth in the usage of public or private land for camping.

5% 5% 5% 5%
Municipal
20%
0 4%
9% 9% %  mPublic or privately owned land other than a campground
12% 8%
Parking lots such as Walmart or roadside areas
43%
Backcountry, national forest or wilderness areas
m National/State Park campgrounds
26%
H Privately owned (no membership required) campgrounds
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Again, thinking about this past year, what percentage of the nights you spent camping did you camp in:
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Campers continue to be reliant on public lands for their camping trips.

HHH HHH HHH 550

2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018

% of Nights on Public Lands

659
569

Caucasian Hispanic/ Latino African American Asian/ Pacific Islander
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Similar to last year, campers are likely to stay closer to home (within 50 miles)
and less likely to travel more than 150 miles.

Travel Distances for Camping

10%

12% 10%

14%
16%

m > 200 miles

151 to 200 miles
m 101 to 150 miles
m 51 to 100 miles

m < 50 miles

Past Year Past Year Past Year Past Year Past Year

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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Technology and Camping
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Close to half of campers still feel that the use of technology detracts from their
enjoyment while camping, and more campers are neutral about the use of technology.

34% 38%

2016

Influence of WiFi on
Ability to Camp More

ﬁ

36% 30%
2017 2018
Overall

Impact of Technology on
Enjoyment While Camping

B Enhances M Detracts
49%

—

2017

Uncertain
m Not at all

Only a little
m Somewhat

M A great deal
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Additional # of Days

48%

2018

Additional Days Camping Due to

Influence of Technology

6.5
3.7 .
Overall Technology impacts amount
of camping "a great deal"
2017 m 2018
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Four-in-ten camper households say that site type and quality have the most impact on
their decision to stay at a particular campground; one-fourth mention campground
atmosphere.

4%

m Pet friendly
Availability of WiFi

m Onsite recreation and activities

m The type of sites that are available

m Availability of cabins
21% 2204 B The quality of the sites at the campground
The location of the campground

Campground atmosphere

26% 24%

2017 2018

When selecting a campground to stay at, what one factor has the most impact on your decision to stay at a particular camggrou
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Up from previous iterations, on-site recreation and proximity to local cultural events and
attractions are important to 4-in-10 camper households.

0 0 )
33% ER 3204 24% 38% 30% m Not at all important
m2

3
w4

m Very important

15% 15% 12% 13%
2015 2016 2017 2018 2017 2018
On-site Recreation Close proximity to local cultural events

When selecting a campground to stay at, how important is it to: and attractions

have onsite recreation activities?
be close proximity to local cultural events and attractions?
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The importance of clean bathrooms remains the most important consideration; allowing
pets, being kid-friendly, and recreation and comprise the second tier of important
attributes during a stay at a campground.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Change since 2014

Clean and well-maintained bathhouse/restrooms 50% 47% 44% 44% 49% -1%
Is 'kid friendly’ 20% 21% 20% 26% 21% 1%
Self-guided recreational activities 17% 24% 20% 20% 20% 3%
Allows pets and has a pet area 19% 22% 19% 20% 23% 4%
Free Wi-Fi 19% 20% 20% 17% 16% -3%
Cabins 16% 16% 16% 15% 15% -1%
Safety lighting 17% 16% 16% 15% 16% -1%
A campground store 15% 13% 15% 15% 15% 0%
Full Service RV sites 12% 13% 12% 11% 14% 2%
Easy-in/easy-out pull-thru sites 11% 14% 12% 11% 13% 2%
Being around other campers with similar interests 7% 9% 9% 9% 10% 3%
Pool 10% 9% 10% 8% 11% 1%
Uses sustainable practices 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 2%
On site food services 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 0%
Organized recreational activities 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 2%
Professional, trained staff 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 0%
Expanded hours of operation 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 1%
Owner on site 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% -2%
Exercise Room 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1%
None of these/prefer primitive camping 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% -2%

Thinking about your camping experiences, which of the following would you consider the three most important to you
while staying at a campground?
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Hiking/backpacking and fishing continue to be the most popular recreation activities;
participation in hiking or backpacking has increased by 14 percentage points since
2014, which canoeing and kayaking have grown by 11 points since 2014.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Change since 2014
Hiking/Backpacking 46% 44% 50% 53% 60% 14%
Fishing 52% 46% 44% 47% 50% -2%
Canoeing/Kayaking 27% 22% 32% 35% 38% 11%
Taking scenic drives/Sight-seeing 42% 34% 28% 30% 37% -5%
Biking 24% 21% 29% 26% 30% 6%
Visit historical sites 31% 24% 24% 25% 32% 1%
Bird watching 24% 20% 23% 23% 28% 1%
Running/trail running 15% 9% 10% 15% 15% 0%
Mountain Biking -- 10% 16% 13% 12% 2%
Hunting 12% 8% 11% 10% 11% -1%
Horseback riding -- -- 9% 10% 11% 2%
Water sports 12% 6% 7% 9% 11% -1%
Motor boating or jet skiing 12% 7% 7% 9% 10% -2%
Rock climbing or bouldering -- -- 6% 9% 10% 4%
Motor sports 7% 1% 5% 9% 10% 3%
Geo-caching/Orienteering 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 1%
Golfing or tennis 10% 5% 6% 6% 7% -3%
White water rafting/ kayaking - - 5% 6% 8% 3%
Organized team sports 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 0%
Stand-Up Paddle Boarding 4% 2% 4% 5% 7% 3%
Snow skiing or snowboarding 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 0%
Pickleball -- 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%

Over the past year, in which of the following recreational activities have you participated while camping?
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New Camping Experiences

¢KS Yh! Hnmd b2NIK ! YSNAOIY / F YLISNI { dzNBSa?



Even though trial of new lodging dropped this past year, there appears to be a new
Interest in trying out new lodging such as full-service cabins and unique lodging
options.

o ; 49%
Fullservice cabin with a bathroom 390, 41%

38%

Rooft k bed
ooftop or truck bed tent
P m 14%

20%
% m 2018

Camping Van  u— 13%,,
E— 1 400
17%

Rustic cabin with no bathroon EE—— gg}’
— 150
4%
%

%

Fifth wheel trailer | ——————
107
Pick ? 12%
%

o
Bivy out in the open or no accommodatlons'sg%

Which of the following types of accommodations would you like to try out in this coming year:
¢KS Yh! Hamdg b2NIK ! YSNAOIY / F YLISNI { dNDSadt



Campers are equally likely to say that they would be interested in a glamping and/or
RVing experience where they would travel from destination to destination.

"Glamping" experience, where you stay in unique
accommodations with enhanced services and
amenities

An RVing experience where you travel in an R
from destination-to-destination

A backcountry/backpacking experience where
there are no services/amenities and you are 28%
completely self-sustaining

An "overlanding" experience, where you travel in
an off-road vehicle, taking back roads, no
services/amenities,you are completely self-
sustaining and the purpose is the journey

23%

Become a full-time RVer or live the "van life" 1494

| am not interested in new types of camping

. 14%
experiences

Which of the following types of camping experiences are you interested in trying, if any, in the coming year?
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|l nterest I n different types of experiences t h:;
doubled since last year.

21%
14%
8%
Want to experience "van life" Want to experience "glamping"

2017 m 2018
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Among campers who would like to try new lodging options, finances represent the
greatest barrier and secondarily, time constraints.

Financial 539
Not enough time 379
Family commitments/constraints 20%
Taking other types of vacations first 189
Friends/family want to do other things 16%

Do not know where to start 159

Do not know anyone who who participates 10%
in the types of things I'm interested in |
Nothing in my area that I'm interested in 6%

Unwilling to sacrifice other types of
trips/camping trips for something different

e
S

6%
Other (specify)

Uncertain/cannot say 7%

What for you are the greatest barriers in preventing you from trying new camping experiences, or new types of lodging?
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Social media, travel guides and articles impact about 3-in-10 campers, though an
equal proportion say these have no impact on them; bloggers have the least impact on
campers trying new destinations.

Pictures & stories on social media such as Instagram,

0,
Facebook or Twitter 2
Travel guides & handbooks 25%
Reading articles in magazines or travel publications 12% 25%

Travel bloggers 10% 20%

B A great deal ofimpact5 m4 3 Em2 HENoimpactl

How much impact, if any, did each of the following have on your decision to travel to a new or different type of destination in 2018?
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Life stage and life event are impacting whether campers are trying new accommodations
or experiences; fully half of millennials say that these life events enable them to camp

more often.

Millennial/GenZ
Having kids/
presence of kids in 30%
the household

Seeing popular
destinations others 30%
are going to

Increased income 27%

Marriage/significant 5pe;

other

Moving to a
different area/
relocation

16%

Change in career 16%

Livin 9
independ?antl*,r B

Change in social
circles

| do not want to try

14%

A

Gen

Seeing popular
destinations others 27%
are going to

Having kids/
presence of kids in 22%
the household

Increased income 20%

Physical limitations 13%

Marriage/significant 45e;
other

| do not want to try
new
accommeodations ..

10%

Change in career 8%

Change in social goy
circles

Kids moving out 8%
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Ranking of Life Events That Impact Camping

Baby Boomer Mature

Retirement 3% Retirement 37%

Seeing popular

destinations others 24% ' Physical limitations 28%
are going to .
/ | do not want to try
new

Physical limitations 22%
accommeodations .

A
17% 24%

Grandchildren Grandchildren

Seeing popular
destinations others 16%
are going to

| do not want to
try 16%

new
accommodations ...

Increased income 12% Living independently 7%

Living independently 9% Increased income 5%

Moving to a different g,
area/relocation

Marmiage/significant gog

Marriage/significant gor
other

other

Change in social

Moving to a different g,
circles

: 5%
area/relocation
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Similarly, family status has a large impact on what life events influence camping
accommodations and experiences.

Ranking of Life Events That Impact Camping

Mon-Families Families

Seeing popular destinations others are going to 30% Having kids/presence of kids in the household 42%

Increased income 20%
Retirement Seeing popular destinations others are going to 24%
Physical limitations Increased income 21%
Living independently Marmiage/significant other 14%
R Moving to a different area/relocation 1%

Mamiage/significant other Change in career 10%

Moving to a different area/relocation Change in social circles 9%

Change in career Physical limitations 8%

Change in social circles | do not want o try new accommodations in 2019 8%
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Key Takeaways from the 2018 Results

1.
2.

Overall incidence of camping is relatively stable, with only a minor uptick in levels.
Growth of camping continues to be closely tied to frequency of camping (versus
bringing a large number of new campers).

The proportion of new campers is also stable.

Diversity among all campers is stable compared to last year both overall and
among new campers, yet new campers are becoming more diverse.

Camping intent is strong, but appears to be a leveling in for next year.

Campers are becoming divided between those who view technology as an
enhancement and those who think it’s a distraction.

Life stages/events are impacting trial of new experiences.

28



Questions?
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